2020 RES-224

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDING FOR THE PURCHASE OF GRABBER POLE EQUIPMENT

The State of Wisconsin, Department of Military Affairs (DMA) Homeland Security, Division of Emergency Management (WEM) is providing grant funding to support the Sheriff's Office Explosive Ordnance Device (EOD) Team, for the purchase of grabber pole equipment, Grant Number 2020-HSW-02A-12231; funding is available 10/12/2020 through 6/30/2021.

Grant funding of \$4,350 shall provide for the purchase of grabber pole equipment, used for quick deployment in tactical operations to providing safe standoff between technicians and hazardous items. Grabber pole equipment takes seconds to extend or collapse, quickly maneuvers through narrow spaces and doorways, and is required for remote movement and handling operations in a wide range of environments and field scenarios to provide safety to EOD Team members.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Sheriff's Office is authorized to accept \$4,350 from DMA, WEM, for the purchase of grabber pole equipment; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$4,350 is appropriated as additional revenue in account line Sheriff's Office, Field Services Division, Explosive Ordnance Disposal Team (SHRFFLD 80721) and is credited to the General Fund; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$4,350 is transferred from the General Fund to account line Sheriff's Office, Field Services Division, Explosive Ordnance Disposal Team (SHRFFLD 47418); and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that all unexpended funds and unrecognized revenues from the above referenced budget account lines are carried forward from 2020 budget period to the 2021 budget period.